Maine law.
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TOWN OF HOULTON-LISBON .I!'ALLS TRUST AND BANKING CO. 

Chapter 497. 
An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty~8even of the Private ond Special Laws of 

eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled, "An Act to supply the people of IIoulton with pure 
water. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended by striking 
ont the word "fifty," in the third line of said section and 
substituting therefor the words 'one hundred,' so that said 

section as amended, shall read as follows: 
'BEOT. 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and 

personal estate, llecesRary and convenient for the purposes 
aforesaid, not exceediug ill amount one hnndred thousand 

dollars; may sell nnd convey the same; may issne certificate!:! 
of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital 

stock actually paid in; and may issue and sell bonels to an 

amonnt not exceeding one half of its capital stock, so paid in 
to aid in the construction of works.' 

Appl'oYed MUl'ch 5, 1889. 

Au Act to incorporate the Lisbon Falls Trust and Banking Uompnny. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

815 
CHAP. 497 

Sec. 2, (~1l. 227, 
Spedal Laws of 
1880, amended. 

Uay hold I'cal 
estate. 

-issue bonus. 

SEOT. 1. Edward Plummer, S. E. Smullen, A. T. Bibber, COl'poratol'S, 

H. Ginsblll'g, H. M. Sylvester, F. O. Purington, their asso­
ciates and successors, are made a cot'poration by the name of 

the Lisbon Fulls Trust and Banking Company. 
SEOT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be 

fifty thousand dollars, and may be increased from time to 

time by vote of a majority of' its shareholders to two hundred 
and fifty thousund dollurs, and shall be divided into shares 
of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation shall not 

commence business until the SUl11 of fifty thousand dollars 
shall have been paid in, in cash, and no ceL'tificate of stock 
shall he issued until the pal' value of the same has been fully 

paid. SHid cOl'poratiol1 may hold I'eal estate for its own use, 

and also hold by grant, assignment, transfer, devise or 

Oorporate 
numB. 

Oapitol stock. 

-shall not com­
mence hUi-lilw!'~ 
until $GU,UUU ha~ 
been paid in. 

-may hold l'eal 
eJ1tata. 
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eRn. 498 

Locution. 

Powers. 

},r,,~· pnroouw 
rea] e~1a1e, 
II pon which 1t 
]ll\S mm'tgnge. 

l-TUUl'cmtcc fund. 

LISBON FALLS TRUST AND BANKrNG COMPANY. 

bequest, any real OJ' personal property, or trllsts duly created, 
and to execute trusts of every description. 

SECT. 3. The corporation hereby created shall be located 

at Lisbon Falls, in Androscoggin connty, Maine, und mny 
establish agencies in any part of this state. 

SEOT. 4. Said corporation is hereby empowered to receive 
on· deposit, money and other personal property of every 
description, and collect and di"bLll'sG the income and pl'incipal 
of said property when due; to loan or advance money on 
credits on real or pero;on[ll secul'ity, and to do in general all 
business that may lawfully be dOIlG by a trust 01' ban ki ng 
company; to seB and dispose of the secllrities held by it; to 
guarantee the payment of principal and interest of all ohliga­
tions secured by mortgage OJ' deed of t1'llst of real estate; to 
issue bonds or debentures, secured by Hssignment of mort­
gages on ren] property held and owned by it; and mny re­
discount any acceptflllCes and notes actllally owned by said 
corporation, and guarantee the payment of the same; to act 
as trustee under mortgages or othervdse and as l'cceiver or 
agent for any person, firm, corporation, public or private; 
to Hct as agent for issuing, registering and countersigning 

certificates of stock, bonds or otber evidences of indebted­
ness, Bnd to receive and make payments 011 account of the 
same, provided, thut no loan shall be made upon property on 
which there is any prior mortg'nge, encumbrance ot' liell, 01' 
to an amount exceeding one-hult' the cash value of the secur­
jty, when secured by mortgllge or deed of trust of real estate, 

except. when the real estate is situated in this state, and the 
Joan, principal and interest is to be repaid in monthly install­

ments. 
SEOT. 5. Sidd cOl'porntiol1 mny pUl'cllnSe any renl or per­

s011nl property upon which it bus 11 lien by mortgage or 

otherwise, Ht Illly duly udvel'tised public snle thereof, by 
virtue of a powel' of sule contailled in any mortgage or trust 
deed, and all real estate so }Jlll'chu>Jed, sball be sold within 
five yeurs ufter such purchase. 

SECT. 6. The compuny shall set apnrt as 1\ guarantee fund 

not less than ten per cent of its Dei earnings, in each and 
evel'y year, until sllch fund, with the nccumulnted interest 
tbereon, shall amount to one~foUl'th of the capital l;toek of 

saiel corporation. 
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SECT. '(. The !>hat'eholdel's of said corporation shall be CHAP. 498 
L II did t: Lillbilltyof ueld individually li:,hle, equa y an mtah y, an nlJt one lor sharellOlders, 

another, fOt' aU cantt-acts, debts and engagements of s:tid 
corporation, to the extent of the amount of their stock there-
in, at the Llat' vahle dlet'eof, in addition to the amount invested 

in such shares. 
SECT, 8, Said cOl'poration may he appointed executor or 

trustee undet' any will, or administrator 01' guardian of any 

estate, undel' the slime cinmmstances, in the same manner, 

and suhject to the same contl'o! by the coud having jllris-
dictioll {)f the s:uue, as in case of a legally qualified person, 

Hnci no surety slutl! be necessary upon the lIouel of the COl'pO-
rution, unlesl:> the COlH't, Qt. officel' approving such hond shaH 

requh'e it. In all l't'oceedings in the pt'ohate court or else-

whel!'e, connected with any authority exercised under this 

~lCt" all accounts, inventm'ies and other papel'" mny be sig'ned 

'l.ud slVom to, in behttlf of the cOl'pomtion, by any officer 
duly au thOl'ized by it. 

May be 
appointed ex­
ecutor, etc., of 
allY will. 

SECT. 9, Administl'atot"s, executQt·s, assignees, gual'dians, AdminiBtra-
tors, etc., mlly 

trustees Qt' any cOllrt, may deposit Qt' dit'ect any moneys, depositwlth, 

papers, documents m' othet' pl'Opel'ty, to be deposited with 
said coqlOmtion. which is hereby autlHlt'ized to receive and 

hold the "ame upon such terms as may be agreed upon, hut 
said cOl'pol'ation shaH not be l'equired to assume 01' execute 
Hny trust without its own Hs~ent, 

SECT, 10, Said COl'pol'tltion shall at all times have on HeBerve fund, 
i l' 1 t' I I I shall be in iUmCI III ttIV II moneys, as a l'eSPl've, not ess t llU1 twenty- lawfullllouey. 
five pel' cent of the aggregate amount of all its deposits, 
which are suhject to withdmwal on demlLnd, pl'ovided, in the 

lieu of ItLwful money, t IVa-thirds of said t wenty-fi ve pel' cent 
IlHty consist of balances, payable on demand, due from any 

national Qt' sttLte banks. 

SECT, 11. The shm'es of said COl'pol'ation shall be Stl bject Tuxation of 
to taxation in the same manner and !'ate as aL'e the shares of Bhares, 

national banks, 
SEC'£, 12, The corlJOl'ate powers of said cOl'lJoration shall Board of 

trustees, 

he exercised by a board of not less than five trustees, who 

shall be chosen ann nally, and mllst be residents of this state. 
Said trustees shall be sworn tu the faithful pel'formance of 
the clutiel:> of theil' office, and shall serve until duly notitied of 

the election and qualification of their successors. 
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CHAP. 499 
Shall be subject 
to examination 

~:i~:~~~.~ ex· 

Fit'Rt meeting, 
Ilow called. 

COl'l)Ol'utOl'B. 

-corporate 
Hume. 

-]>urpose. 

Authorized to 
cHtablish a ferry 
for twellty·five 
yeul's. 
-route. 

-when ferry 
sball be 
operated. 

-notice of BUB· 

pension, shall 
be published. 

BAR HARBOR AND LAMOINE STEAM FERRY COMPANl:. 

SEaT. 13. Said corporation shall be subject to examina­
tion by the hank examiner, as provided by section one hun­
dred and nineteen, chaptet· forty-seven, Revised Statutes. 

SF-aT. 14. The first meeting of said corporation may be 
called by a written notice thereof, signed by any two corpora­
tors herein named, served upon each corporator, by giving 
the same in hand, or sending the same by mail to the last 
known place of J·esidence. 

SEaT. 1.5. This act shall take effect when approved. 

AI proved ~lnreb 5, 1889. 

An Act to incorporate the Bar lIal'Dor and Lamoine Steam Ferry Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEaT. 1. Halsey J. Boardman, Sidney M. Hedges, John 
Shoenbar, "Villiam F. Desisles, Everard H. Greely, their asso­
ciates and successors are hereby incorporated into a corpora­
tion by the name of the Bar Harbor and Lamoine Steam Ferry 
Company for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a 
ferry for transportation of passengers and freight between 
Lamoine and Mount Desert island, as below numed, with all 
the powers and privileges incident to 01' usually granted to 
similar corporntions. 

SEaT. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered to establish 
a ferry for twenty-five years between East Lamoine point, so 
called, in Lamoine, Hancock county, 1\1I1ille, and any point 01' 

points in the town of Eden, Hancock county, Maine, between 
Bar Harbor and Salisbury's cove, both inclusive. Said ferry 
may be opel'Uted at such times and between such points within 
the aforesaid limits as said corporation may desire, provided, 
that it shall be operated at least two months in each year 
between said East Lamoine point and some point within said 
limits in Eden and between the first clay of April and the first 
day of December. Prior to the sllspension of operation of 
said ferry at the close of' its yearly season of operation, a 
notice signed by any officer of' said corporation, etating the 
date of' such proposed suspension shall be published in some 


